MOLECULAR DESIGN AND SYNTHESIS OF BENZIMIDAZOLE
HETEROCYCLE: A MODEL MOLECULE FOR A HYDROGEN BONDED
PROTON TRANSFER NETWORK

PSSt
A5
o 3,;'*& &)
(%[ %
I~ AN o
[ {T N ).
\2\ a7
CAN == ¥
g (S
— ':"f‘\'

Priew Eiamlamai

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University
2008

512032



Thesis Title: Molecular Design and  Synthesis of Benzimidazole
Heterocycle: A Model Molecule for a Hydrogen Bonded
Proton Transfer Network

By: Priew Eiamlamai

Program: Polymer Science

Thesis Advisor:  Assoc. Prof. Suwabun Chirachanchai

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Science.

.......... College Director
(Assoc. Prof. Nantaya Yanumet)

Thesis Committee:

..... y tffc<&»MAC!
(Assoc. Prof. Suwabun Chirachanchai)

rfvi | &1v7
(Assoc. Prof/datuphorn Wootthikanokkhan)

(Asst. Prof. Apirat Laobuthee)

(Dr. Thanyalak Chaisuwan)



ABSTRACT

4972025063:  Polymer Science Program
Priew Eiamlamai: Molecular Design and Synthesis of Benzimidazole
Heterocycle: A Model Molecule for a Hydrogen Bonded Proton
Transfer Network.
Thesis Advisor: Assoc. Prof. Suwabun Chirachanchai, 45 pp.
Keywords: Benzimidazole/ Polymer Electrolyte Membrane Fuel Cell/ PEMFC/
Model Compound/ Hydrogen Bond/ Proton Transfer Network

A series of difunctional benzimidazole-based compound, ie., I,4-di(lH-
benzo[<7]imidazol-2-yl)benzene, 1 and 3,5-di(l//-benzo[c/]imidazol-2-
yl)benzenamine, 2 are designed as model compounds for the proton transferring
pathway in water free systém. The model compound 1 is developed by cyclizing
terephthaloyl chloride and 1,2-phenylenediamine via amidation and ring closure
reactions. In the same pathway, 5-aminoisophthalic acid and 1,2-phenylenediamine
as the starting materials for 2 is also proposed. The work also shows how the reaction
is effective if the amino group of 5-aminoisophthalic acid is protected during the
reaction. The structures of the compounds are characterized by using FT-IR, 'H-
NMR, MALDI-TOF and EA techniques.



(Molecular Design and Synthesis of Benzimidazole Heterocycle: A Model Molecule
for a Hydrogen Bonded Proton Transfer Network) .

45

1,0~ 2



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis work is partially funded by the PPC; and the National Excellence
Center.

The author would like to express her sincere thankfulness to her advisor,
Associate Professor Suwabun Chirachanchai for his invaluable suggestions,
constructive criticism, strong and continuous encouragement, and vital help to
accomplish the research,

She wishes to thank her thesis committees: Associate Professor Jatuphom
Wootthikanokkhan, Assistant Professor Apirat Laobuthee and Dr. Thanyalak
Chaisuwan for wonderful guidance, valuable comments,

She gratefully acknowledges the Government Research Budget (National
Research Council of Thailand), the NRCT-JSPS joint research program (National
Research Council of Thailand and Japan Society for Promotion of Science), the
Engineering Research and Development Project (National Metal and Materials
Technology Center, Thailand), and Research Task Force on Fuel Cell Program
(Chulalongkorn university) for the research fund and activities. Moreover, she would
like to extend her appreciation to the scholarship from the Development and
Promotion of Science and Technology Talents Project (DPST).

She appreciates and would like to thank all Professors for their invaluable
knowledge and all staffs for their assistances at the Petroleum and Petrochemical
College, Chulalongkorn University.

In addition, she would like to express her appreciation to her seniors and
classmates for their encouragements and suggestions including good experiences and
good memories throughout this research work.

Finally, she special thanks her family who gave their understanding,
encouragement during her studies.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Title Page i
Abstract (in English) il
Abstract (in Thai) IV
Acknowledgements v
Table of Contents Vi
List of Tables Vili
ListofFigures IX
List of Schemes Xi
CHAPTER
I INTRODUCTION 1
Il THEORETICAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE
REVIEW 3
2.1 General principle of fuel cell 3
2.2 Classification of fuel cell 4
2.3 Polymer Electrolyte Membrane Fuel Cell (PEMFC) 8
2.4 Polymer Electrolyte Membrane (PEM) 8
2.4.1 Water-based System 9
2.4.2 Water-free System 10
2.4.2.1 Incorporated Heterocyclic Molecule into the
Main Chain 12
2.4.2.2 Incorporated Heterocyclic Molecule into the
Side Chain 13
2.4.2.3 Blended Heterocyclic Molecule with Polymer
Chain 14

2.5 Synthesis of Benzimidazole in Reports 15



CHAPTER PAGE

[l EXPERIMENTAL 17
3.1 Materials 17
3.2 Instruments and Equipment 17
3.3 Methodology 18

3.3.1 Synthesis of 1,4-di(l//-benzo[c/]imidazol-2-yl)benzene 18
3.3.2 Synthesis of 3,5-di(l//-benzo[d\imidazol-2-yl)

benzenamine via pathway A 19
3.3.3 Synthesis of 3,5-di(l//-benzo[c/[imidazol-2-yl)

benzenamine via pathway B 19
3.3.4 Sulfonation ofpoly(ether-ether-ketone) (PEEK) 20

V. MOLECULAR DESIGN AND SYNTHESIS OF
BENZIMIDAZOLE HETEROCYCLE: A MODEL
MOLECULE FOR A HYDROGEN BONDED PROTON

TRANSFER NETWORK 23
4.1 Abstract 23
4.2 Introduction 24
4.3 Experimental 25
4.4 Results and Discussion 30
4.5 Conclusions 39
4.6 Acknowledgements 40
4.7 References 40
V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 4
REFERENCES 42

CURRICULUM VITAE 45



VI

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE PAGE

2.1 Comparison of different fuel cells 6



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

11

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

2.1

2.8

2.9

2.10

CHAPTER |
Chemical structure of 3,5-di(l//-benzo[t/]imidazol-2-
yl)benzenamine, 1 and 3,5-di(l//-benzo[<7]imidazol-2-
yl)benzene, 2

CHAPTERII
Schematic of fuel cell
Types of fuel cell; (a) single cell of fuel cell, and (b) fuel cell
stack
Components of PEMFC
Chemical structure of perfluorinated polymer electrolyte
membranes
Schematic of proton transport mechanisms; (a) vehicle
mechanism, (b) Grotthuss or hoppingmechanism
Morphologies and the relation between conductivity and
temperture of Nafion membrane at; (a) < 80 C, and
() >80 C
Proton transfer process as proposedby Daycock et al.
Chemical structure and temperature dependence ofionic
conductivity of PA-doped 2,5-PPBImembranes
Chemical structure and Arrhenius conductivity plots of the
bimiPSAGEX samples
Chemical structure and temperature dependence of DC
conductivity ofthe BnimxAA blends Arrhenius conductivity
plots ofthe bimiPSAGExX samples

PAGE

10

1
12

13

14

15



FIGURE

41

4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

CHAPTER IV
Chemical structures of 3,5-di(l//-benzo[c/]imidazol-2-
yl)benzenamine, 1, and 3,5-di(l//-benzo[d]imidazol-2-
yl)benzene, 2
FT-IR spectraofr (a), and 1 (b)
‘H-NMR spectrum of 1
MALDI-TOF mass spectrum of 1
FT-IR spectraof2 '(a), and 2 (b)
MALDI-TOF mass spectrum of crude product from pathway A
FT-IR spectrum of 2 from the pathwayB
'H-NMR spectrum of2 from the pathway B
MALDI-TOF mass spectrum of2 from the pathway B

4,10 FT-IR spectraof PEEK (a), and SPEEK (h)

4.11

'H-NMR spectrum of SPEEK

PAGE

25
3l
32
32
33
34
36
36
37
38
39



LIST OF SCHEMES

SCHEME

2.1
2.2

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

41
4.2
43
4.4
4.5

CHAPTER Il
Preparation of benzimidazole oligomers
Preparation of 2-(4-bromophenyl)-1//-benzimidazole

CHAPTER Il
Preparation of 1
Preparation of2 via pathway A
Preparation of 2 via pathway B
Sulfonation of poly(ether ether ketone)

CHAPTER IV
Preparation of 1
Preparation of 2 via pathway A
Preparation of 2 via pathway B
Sulfonation of poly(ether ether ketone).
Probable structures of by-products

X1

PAGE

16
16

18
19
21
22

27
28
29
30
34



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



