MOLECULAR DESIGN AND SYNTHESIS OF BENZIMIDAZOLE HETEROCYCLE: A MODEL MOLECULE FOR A HYDROGEN BONDED PROTON TRANSFER NETWORK



Priew Eiamlamai

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University

2008

Thesis Title:

Molecular Design and Synthesis of Benzimidazole

Heterocycle: A Model Molecule for a Hydrogen Bonded

Proton Transfer Network

By:

Priew Eiamlamai

Program:

Polymer Science

Thesis Advisor:

Assoc. Prof. Suwabun Chirachanchai

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

Mantaya Januari College Director (Assoc. Prof. Nantaya Yanumet)

Thesis Committee:

(Assoc. Prof. Suwabun Chirachanchai)

(Assoc. Prof. Jatuphorn Wootthikanokkhan)

Opt toelste

Jatophom

(Asst. Prof. Apirat Laobuthee)

(Dr. Thanyalak Chaisuwan)

Thangald Che-

ABSTRACT

4972025063: Polymer Science Program

Priew Eiamlamai: Molecular Design and Synthesis of Benzimidazole

Heterocycle: A Model Molecule for a Hydrogen Bonded Proton

Transfer Network.

Thesis Advisor: Assoc. Prof. Suwabun Chirachanchai, 45 pp.

Keywords: Benzimidazole/ Polymer Electrolyte Membrane Fuel Cell/ PEMFC/

Model Compound/ Hydrogen Bond/ Proton Transfer Network

A series of difunctional benzimidazole-based compound, i.e., 1,4-di(1*H*-benzo[*d*]imidazol-2-yl)benzene, 1, and 3,5-di(1*H*-benzo[*d*]imidazol-2-yl)benzenamine, 2 are designed as model compounds for the proton transferring pathway in water free system. The model compound 1 is developed by cyclizing terephthaloyl chloride and 1,2-phenylenediamine via amidation and ring closure reactions. In the same pathway, 5-aminoisophthalic acid and 1,2-phenylenediamine as the starting materials for 2 is also proposed. The work also shows how the reaction is effective if the amino group of 5-aminoisophthalic acid is protected during the reaction. The structures of the compounds are characterized by using FT-IR, ¹H-NMR, MALDI-TOF and EA techniques.

บทคัดย่อ

เปรียว เอี่ยมละมัย : การออกแบบและสังเคราะห์วงแหวนเฮเทอ โร โมเลกุลประเภทเบน ซิอิมิดา โซล โมเลกุลดั้นแบบสำหรับศึกษาการเคลื่อนที่ของ โปรตอนผ่านพันธะไฮ โครเจน (Molecular Design and Synthesis of Benzimidazole Heterocycle: A Model Molecule for a Hydrogen Bonded Proton Transfer Network) อ. ที่ปรึกษา : รศ. คร. สุวบุญ จิรชาญชัย 45 หน้า

ชุคโมเลกุลไคฟังก์ชันเบนซิอิมิคาโซล คือ 1,4-ไค(1เอช-เบนโซ[คี]อิมิคาโซล-2-อิล) เบนซีน, 1, และ 3,5-ไค(1เอช-เบนโซ[คี]อิมิคาโซล-2-อิล)เบนซีนเอมีน, 2 ถูกออกแบบขึ้นให้ เป็นโมเลกุลต้นแบบสำหรับการส่งผ่านโปรตอนแบบไม่ใช้น้ำ โมเลกุลต้นแบบ 1 ถูกเตรียมสำเร็จ ได้จากการปิดวงของสารประกอบจำพวกเอไมค์ซึ่งผ่านการสังเคราะห์ด้วยปฏิกิริยาเอมิเคชั่นของ เทเรพธาโลอิล คลอไรค์และ 1,2-ฟีนิลลีนไดเอมีน ในทำนองเคียวกันโมเลกุลค้นแบบ 2 นั้นถูก เตรียมได้จากสารตั้งต้น 5-อะมิโนไอโซพธาลิก แอซิคและฟีนิลลีนไดเอไมค์ งานนี้ยังแสดงให้เห็น ว่าปฏิกิริยาจะมีประสิทธิภาพขึ้นถ้าหมู่อะมิโนได้รับการป้องกันระหว่างการคำเนินปฏิกิริยา โครงสร้างของสารถูกพิสูจน์ทราบโคยเทคนิคอินฟราเรค, นิวเคลียร์แมกเนติกเรโซแนนท์, มัลคิ ทอฟ แมสสเปกโทรเมทรี และการวิเคราะห์ธาตุ

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis work is partially funded by the PPC; and the National Excellence Center.

The author would like to express her sincere thankfulness to her advisor, Associate Professor Suwabun Chirachanchai for his invaluable suggestions, constructive criticism, strong and continuous encouragement, and vital help to accomplish the research.

She wishes to thank her thesis committees: Associate Professor Jatuphorn Wootthikanokkhan, Assistant Professor Apirat Laobuthee and Dr. Thanyalak Chaisuwan for wonderful guidance, valuable comments.

She gratefully acknowledges the Government Research Budget (National Research Council of Thailand), the NRCT-JSPS joint research program (National Research Council of Thailand and Japan Society for Promotion of Science), the Engineering Research and Development Project (National Metal and Materials Technology Center, Thailand), and Research Task Force on Fuel Cell Program (Chulalongkorn university) for the research fund and activities. Moreover, she would like to extend her appreciation to the scholarship from the Development and Promotion of Science and Technology Talents Project (DPST).

She appreciates and would like to thank all Professors for their invaluable knowledge and all staffs for their assistances at the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University.

In addition, she would like to express her appreciation to her seniors and classmates for their encouragements and suggestions including good experiences and good memories throughout this research work.

Finally, she special thanks her family who gave their understanding, encouragement during her studies.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
	Title	Page	i
	Abstr	act (in English)	iii
	Abstr	act (in Thai)	iv
	Ackn	owledgements	v
	Table	of Contents	vi
	List o	f Tables	viii
	List o	f Figures	ix
	List o	f Schemes	xi
СU	APTEF		
Cn	I	INTRODUCTION	1
	II	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE	
		REVIEW	3
		2.1 General principle of fuel cell	3
		2.2 Classification of fuel cell	4
		2.3 Polymer Electrolyte Membrane Fuel Cell (PEMFC)	8
		2.4 Polymer Electrolyte Membrane (PEM)	8
		2.4.1 Water-based System	9
	^	2.4.2 Water-free System	10
		2.4.2.1 Incorporated Heterocyclic Molecule into the	
		Main Chain	12
		2.4.2.2 Incorporated Heterocyclic Molecule into the	
		Side Chain	13
		2.4.2.3 Blended Heterocyclic Molecule with Polymer	
		Chain	14
		2.5 Synthesis of Benzimidazole in Reports	15

CHAPTER		PAGE
Ш	EXPERIMENTAL	17
	3.1 Materials	17
	3.2 Instruments and Equipment	17
	3.3 Methodology	18
	3.3.1 Synthesis of 1,4-di(1 <i>H</i> -benzo[<i>d</i>]imidazol-2-yl)benzene	18
	3.3.2 Synthesis of 3,5-di(1 <i>H</i> -benzo[<i>d</i>]imidazol-2-yl)	
	benzenamine via pathway A	19
	3.3.3 Synthesis of 3,5-di(1 <i>H</i> -benzo[<i>d</i>]imidazol-2-yl)	
	benzenamine via pathway B	19
	3.3.4 Sulfonation of poly(ether-ether-ketone) (PEEK)	20
IV	MOLECULAR DESIGN AND SYNTHESIS OF	
	BENZIMIDAZOLE HETEROCYCLE: A MODEL	
	MOLECULE FOR A HYDROGEN BONDED PROTON	
	TRANSFER NETWORK	23
	4.1 Abstract	23
	4.2 Introduction	24
	4.3 Experimental	25
	4.4 Results and Discussion	30
	4.5 Conclusions	39
	4.6 Acknowledgements	40
	4.7 References	40
V	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41
	REFERENCES	42
	CURRICULUM VITAE	45

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
2.1	Comparison of different fuel cells	6

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGUI	IGURE	
	CHAPTER I	
1.1	Chemical structure of 3,5-di(1 <i>H</i> -benzo[<i>d</i>]imidazol-2-	
	yl)benzenamine, 1 and 3,5-di(1 <i>H</i> -benzo[<i>d</i>]imidazol-2-	
	yl)benzene, 2	2
	CHAPTER II	
2.1	Schematic of fuel cell	4
2.2	Types of fuel cell; (a) single cell of fuel cell, and (b) fuel cell	
	stack	4
2.3	Components of PEMFC	. 8
2.4	Chemical structure of perfluorinated polymer electrolyte	
	membranes	9
2.5	Schematic of proton transport mechanisms; (a) vehicle	
	mechanism, (b) Grotthuss or hopping mechanism	10
2.6	Morphologies and the relation between conductivity and	
	temperture of Nafion membrane at; (a) < 80 °C, and	
	$(b) > 80^{\circ}C$	11
2.7	Proton transfer process as proposed by Daycock et al.	12
2.8	Chemical structure and temperature dependence of ionic	
	conductivity of PA-doped 2,5-PPBI membranes	13
2.9	Chemical structure and Arrhenius conductivity plots of the	
	bimiPSAGEx samples	14
2.10	Chemical structure and temperature dependence of DC	
	conductivity of the BnIm _x AA blends Arrhenius conductivity	
	plots of the bimiPSAGEx samples	15

FIGURE			PAGE
	CHAPTER IV		
4.1	Chemical structures of 3,5-di(1 <i>H</i> -benzo[<i>d</i>]imidazol-2-		
	yl)benzenamine, 1, and 3,5-di(1 <i>H</i> -benzo[<i>d</i>]imidazol-2-		
	yl)benzene, 2		25
4.2	FT-IR spectra of 1' (a), and 1 (b)		31
4.3	¹ H-NMR spectrum of 1		32
4.4	MALDI-TOF mass spectrum of 1		32
4.5	FT-IR spectra of 2' (a), and 2 (b)		33
4.6	MALDI-TOF mass spectrum of crude product from pathw	ay A	34
4.7	FT-IR spectrum of 2 from the pathway B		36
4.8	¹ H-NMR spectrum of 2 from the pathway B		36
4.9	MALDI-TOF mass spectrum of 2 from the pathway B		37
4.10	FT-IR spectra of PEEK (a), and SPEEK (b)		38
4.11	¹ H-NMR spectrum of SPEEK		39

LIST OF SCHEMES

SCHEME		PAGE	
	CHAPTER II		
2.1	Preparation of benzimidazole oligomers	16	
2.2	Preparation of 2-(4-bromophenyl)-1 <i>H</i> -benzimidazole	16	
	CHAPTER III		
3.1	Preparation of 1	18	
3.2	Preparation of 2 via pathway A	19	
3.3	Preparation of 2 via pathway B	21	
3.4	Sulfonation of poly(ether ether ketone)	22	
	CHAPTER IV		
4.1	Preparation of 1	27	
4.2	Preparation of 2 via pathway A	28	
4.3	Preparation of 2 via pathway B	29	
4.4	Sulfonation of poly(ether ether ketone).	30	
15	Probable structures of by products	2.4	